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Honorable Albert G. Morton

Member, House of Representatives

833 Zellmark Drive

Birmingham, Alabama 35235

Occupational License Fees - Public Purpose - Funds - Jefferson County

Jefferson State Community College has the express authority to form partnerships with any “youth groups, schools, civic organi​zations, or other not-for-profit organiza​tions” to facilitate “community and busi​ness development.”

Dear Representative Morton:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS


May funds distributed to Jefferson State Commu​nity College (“JSCC”) pursuant to Act No. 2000-215 (“the Act”) be allocated to the Eastern Area Christian Ministries for the purpose of community development in Jefferson County?


If the answer to Question One is no, would the answer change if the Eastern Area Christian Ministries were incorporated as a nonprofit charitable corpora​tion?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


During the 2000 Regular Session, the Alabama Legislature enacted local legislation levying an occupational tax “on all natural persons who receive com​pensation from any occupation or profession conducted within the county.”  2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-215, §  3.  This legislation is the subject of a constitu​tional challenge.  This Office is defending the Act and presumes that this, and any act that is not patently unconstitutional, is constitutional.


Section 18 of the legislation sets forth the scheme by which the proceeds of the tax are to be distributed.  Pursuant to Section 18(59), the Jefferson State Community College Community Outreach Partnership Center is to receive $5,090,000 “to be used to form partnerships with youth groups, schools, civic organizations, and other not-for-profit organizations for the purpose of commu​nity and business development.”  2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-215, § 18(59).

CONCLUSION


JSCC has the express authority to expend its share of the occupational tax revenues so long as the expenditure meets a two-part test:


1.
The money must be spent to form partnerships with any “youth groups, schools, civic organizations, or other not-for-profit organi​zations.”


2.
The expenditure of the money must facilitate “community and busi​ness development.”  

Whether the Eastern Area Christian Ministries is an organization that satisfies part one of this test, and is therefore an organization with which JSCC may properly contract, is a factual question which this Office cannot answer.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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